Controlling Propagation Velocity in Al/Ni Reactive
Multilayer Systems by Periodic 2D Surface Structuring
Yesenia H. Sauni Camposano,* Konrad Jaekel, Sascha S. Riegler, Sebastian Matthes,
Marcus Glaser, Nicolas J. Peter, Emina Vardo, Heike Bartsch, Ruth Schwaiger,
Jean Pierre Bergmann, Isabella Gallino, and Peter Schaaf
1. Introduction
Reactive multilayer systems (RMS) are
metastable film architectures that consist

Figure 1. A schematic view (not on scale) of the fabrication process and the subsequent ignition test: a) substrate surface modification; b) sputtering
fabrication of the RMS-T; and c) ignition of the RMS-T by an electric spark. The coordinate system points directions normal to the Al/Ni layers (y), normal
to the trenches (x), and parallel to the trenches (z).
Table 1. Experimental setup for the variation of the trenches on the
surface of the Si/SiO2 substrate and the bilayer thickness Λ for the
produced samples.
Sample name Substrate
SiO2/Si
#trenches
[1 cm�1]
Distance
between
trenches [μm]
Λ= 20 Λ= 50
RMS20-Reference RMS50-Reference Reference 0 –
RMS20-T27 RMS50-T27 T27 27 350
RMS20-T71 RMS50-T71 T71 71 125
RMS20-T153 RMS50-T153 T153 153 50
RMS20-T333 RMS50-T333 T333 333 15
RMS20-T500 RMS50-T500 T500 500 5
Adv. Eng. Mater. 2025, 27, 2302272 2302272 (3 of 11) © 2024 The Author(s). Advanced Engineering Materials published by Wiley-VCH GmbH
 15272648, 2025, 3, D
ow